
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 29 September 2022 
at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
NOTE: The meeting of the Area Committee adjourned on 8 September will reconvene  
at 1700 – only Members who attended that meeting are eligible to attend this portion  
of the proceedings, normal membership arrangements will resume for the 6.00pm  
meeting. 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
Labour Green The Bradford South Independents 
J Dodds M Edwards L Majkowski 
D Green   
Tariq Hussain   
S Khan   
H Parsan   
A Walsh   
R Wood   
 
Alternates: 
 
Labour Green The Bradford South Independents 
R D R Berry C R Hickson J Clarke 
S Ferriby   
A Jabar   
K Mukhtar   
A Tait   
A Thornton   
 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 
 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 07970 411923 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
  
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

  
(2)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(3)       Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 

 

 
3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  

 



 

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579) 
  
  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
27 September 2022 
  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
5.   COMMUNITY SAFETY - BRADFORD SOUTH 

 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “G”) which 
updates members on key areas of partnership work to build and develop 
community safety in the Bradford South constituency. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That Bradford South Area Committee notes the work undertaken 

by the Bradford South Neighbourhood Policing Team and 
Community Safety Partners that contributes toward to 
addressing priorities within the ward plans for the Bradford 
South Area.  

 
(2)  That the Bradford South Area Committee notes the positive 

partnership working that has been established with Elected 
Members, Council Officers, Community Organisations, 
volunteers and residents within the Bradford South Area. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 

(Michael Churley - 07582 100367) 
 

1 - 20 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
the Bradford South Area Committee to be held on  
29th September 2022 

G 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Community Safety – Bradford South 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report updates members on key areas of partnership work to build and develop 
community safety in the Bradford South constituency. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is recognised that our most disadvantaged neighbourhoods experience a greater range 
of community safety issues. In addition, a range of minority ‘community of interest’ groups 
can experience extra barriers in accessing services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Jason Longhurst 
Strategic Director Place  

Portfolio:   
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety  
 
Portfolio Holder: 
Cllr Abdul Jabar 
 

Report Contact:  Michael Churley   
Phone: 07582 100367 
E-mail: Michael.churley@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:Michael.churley@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report updates members on key areas of partnership work to build and develop 

community safety in the Bradford South constituency. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Bradford South Neighbourhood Policing Team works closely with Bradford Council’s 

Neighbourhoods (Area Co-ordinator’s) Team across the South constituency. There are 
named Police and Council Ward Officers aligned to wards across the area who are 
supported by designated staff with allocation to specific areas. The operational 
boundaries of Police and Council are co-terminus and therefore enable effective co-
ordination, tasking and problem solving.  

    
2.2 Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) were created by the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998. The Act requires statutory agencies including local authorities, police authorities, 
fire and rescue services and health authorities set up a Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) to work with partners, the community and voluntary sector to tackle issues 
including: crime and disorder, anti-social behaviour, substance misuse and reduce re-
offending in its area.  

 
2.3 The Bradford District CSP is chaired by councillor Abdul Jabar and produces a 

Community Safety Plan, identifying areas of priority attention. The
[...]
ce 
and the Oakenshaw Residents Association about any issues/concerns 

• Weekly support is provided to Bierley Life Centre where Wardens provide advice 
and engage with local residents who attend the drop in centre. 

 
3.5.3 Environmental Enforcement 

• CCTV has now been deployed at over 40 locations with static CCTV at 9 sites in 
Bradford South and a number of fly tipping incidents have been caught on camera 
and are being investigated. Some Wardens in Bradford South have also been 
trained to deploy some of our ‘VIPA’ and ‘Wildlife cameras’. 

Page 8



• This has secured a number of enforcement actions and there have been five fly-
tipping FPN’s  

• In Bradford South this year the team recently secured a successful prosecution of 
a serial fly-tipper who fly-tipped types at multiple locations across the Bradford 
South constituency and other areas of the district. The person was caught on CCTV 
and traced to an address in Bradford South. The Police provided assistance and 
his van was seized and crushed. 

• Fly tipping reports for South Wards: 
o Great Horton – 244 
o Queensbury – 38 
o Royds – 59 
o Tong – 135 
o Wibsey – 75 
o Wyke – 82 

 
• There have been five fly-tipping FPNs issued by South officers.   

 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 Externally provided funding from the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner is 

used to commission services and activities to address the Partnership’s priorities within 
the terms and criteria applicable to that funding. The annual grants for 2020/21 £256,343, 
currently there is no indication what the allocation will be for 2021/22. This does not have 
a direct effect on the Council’s mainstream funding.  

 
4.2 Bradford Council has recently invested in the Neighbourhood Service, employing a 

number of ‘Assistant Ward Officers’. Bradford South has three new posts and it is 
envisaged the extra support will contribute to increased community safety support. 

 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 The Community Safety Partnership Board reports through to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board governance arrangements.  
 
5.2 Risks likely to cause community tensions are monitored and mitigating actions put in 

place through the Community Safety Partnership structure. 
 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 Aspects of the Community Safety Partnership Board’s work is governed by the Crime 

and Disorder Act 1998 and associated guidance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1.1 There are no sustainability implications apparent. 
 
 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
7.2.1 There are no direct greenhouse gas emission impacts apparent. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.3.1 Implementation of the Community Safety Plan is expected to positively impact 

community safety across the district. 
  
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.4.1 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
7.5.1 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.6.1 Certain Ward areas suffer greater crime and community safety issues. Ward Plans are 

expected to prioritise these locations.  
 
7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
7.7.1 It is recognised that looked after children can be more vulnerable to specific crime types 

and appropriate Corporate Parent leads should be kept up to date with trends and 
concerns in relation to community safety. 

 
7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.8.1 There are no issues arising from this report. 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None.  
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That the Area Committee offers further views and advice to the Council/Police 

Partnerships tackling crime and community safety in Bradford South Area. 
 
 

Page 10



10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That Bradford South Area Committee notes the work undertaken by the Bradford South 

Neighbourhood Policing Team and Community Safety Partners that contributes toward 
to addressing priorities within the ward plans for the Bradford South Area.  

 
 
10.2  That the Bradford South Area Committee notes the positive partnership working that has 

been established with Elected Members, Council Officers, Community Organisations, 
volunteers and residents within the Bradford South Area. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
  
11.1  Appendix One - District Community Safety Plan. 
 
11.2 Appendix Two - Key Safety Priorities – South Ward Plans 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None. 
 
 
   
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 Respond to identified community 
concerns and fears such as 
dangerous driving, drugs and 
burglary  

 Tackle Serious and Organised 
Crime (SOC)  

 Strategic response to extremism 
and radicalisation 

 Support a partnership approach to 
reducing re-offending

 Produce and deliver Serious Violence 
Strategy in partnership with the West 
Yorkshire Violence Reduction Unit. 

 Develop SOC Silver arrangements 
extending the partnership input into 
tackling organised crime.  

 ‘Prevent’ programme to undermine 
hate and extremism

 Build on the success of the 
‘Integrated Offender Management’ 
model to reduce re-offending

 CONTEST Board (Counter 
Terrorism) 

 Programme Precision 
Silver Board (Serious and 
Organised Crime) 

 Reducing Re-Offending 
Board 

 Youth Endowment Fund – 
Place Project Group 

 Programme Precision co-ordinates 
enhanced partnership disruptions  
curtailing activities of organised 
crime groups 

 A Public Health approach ensures 
key measures of serious violence are 
stabilised/reduced 

 Significantly reduce the re-offending  
of prolific offenders managed by 
multi-agency intervention 
progammes 

 
 Safety programmes for Women and 

Girls leads to real and perceived  
improvements in Transport 
networks, Parks and in the Night 
Time Economy  

 Evidence the impact of prevention 
and early intervention services and 
approach on domestic abuse/sexual 
violence victims/perpetrators. 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 29 September 2022 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 6.50 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR GREEN 
Dodds 
S Khan 
Wood 
T Hussain 
D Green 
Parsan 
Walsh 

Edwards 
  

 
 
Observers:  Councillor Tait 
 
Councillor Green in the Chair 
 
 
  
18.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no disclosures of interest received in matters under consideration. 
  
 
  

19.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
  
 
  

20.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No public questions were received. 
  
 
 
  

21.   COMMUNITY SAFETY - BRADFORD SOUTH 



 

 
 

 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “G”) which updated 
members on key areas of partnership work to build and develop community safety 
in the Bradford South constituency.  

A representative from West Yorkshire Police and the Sexual Violence Coordinator 
were present at the meeting to give an overview of the issues affecting the south 
area, which were detailed in the report. 

It was highlighted that serious and organised crime and anti-social behaviour 
remained the main issues affecting Bradford South, resulting in unprecedented 
levels of demands on resources. To this end working with the Council and other 
partners were key in ensuring that issues were tackled effectively. 

Although there had been a significant drop in the number of recorded ASB 
incidents, there were pockets in south where certain issues were endemic, such 
as in the misuse of quad bikes in Tong and Royd wards. A joint partnership 
approach had been adopted, which to date had seized 100 vehicles, including a 
number of quad bikes.  

A number of Members raised an issue regarding contacting registered social 
landlords as well as private landlords in situations where their respective tenants 
were involved in some form of criminality. In response it was stated that links with 
InCommunities were generally good and that they were also represented on the 
CSP, however communication had lapsed during the pandemic which was being 
strengthened going forward, as well as establishing links with other RSL’s in the 
district. In respect of private sector landlords, the issues were more complex and 
the Council’s Private Sector Housing team could be approached on the issue, to 
ascertain what avenues and approaches maybe open in such circumstances. 

A Member ascertained if there was anything being done to tackle the increased 
misuse of nitrous oxide, particular in instances where individuals were in charge 
of a motor vehicle.  In response it was stated that although the use of this 
substance was not illegal per se, public space protection orders could be used to 
tackle anti-social vehicle use.  It was suggested that further clarification should be 
sought from the home office on the legal status regarding the possession and use 
of nitrous oxide. 

In response to a question regarding active rehabilitation of drug users, it was 
stated that users were being signposted to appropriate help. 

During a discussion regarding domestic violence, it was stressed that a lot of 
excellent work was ongoing, and that the different agencies were well coordinated 
to deal with the issue. 

 

 

 

 

Recommended – 
  



 

 
 

(1)     That the work undertaken by the Bradford South Neighbourhood 
 Policing Team and Community Safety Partners that contributes 

toward to addressing priorities within the ward plans for the Bradford 
South Area be noted. 

  
(2)     That the positive partnership working that has been established with 

Elected Members, Council Officers, Community Organisations, 
volunteers and residents within the Bradford South Area be noted. 

  
(3)      Bradford South Area Committee request that the Leader and the          
 Chief Executive write to the Home Office to ask them to review the 
           legal status regarding the possession and use of Nitrous Oxide, 
           due to the increasing problem in its use in Bradford South and the   
 wider district. 
  
ACTION: Bradford South Area Coordinator 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate  (Michael Churley - 07582 100367) 
 

 
 

 
 
        Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford South Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


